## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 556 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	۸ D:11	
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1735
4			
5	By: Representative Wardlaw		
6	By: Senator J. Dotson		
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE STATE		
10	PROCUREMENT DIRECTOR; TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE		
11	PROCUREMENT DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO NONMANDATORY STATE		
12	CONTRACTS IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES; AND FOR OTHER		
13	PURPOSES.		
14			
15			
16		Subtitle	
17	TO AMEND	THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF T	HE
18	STATE PRO	OCUREMENT DIRECTOR; AND TO	
19	AUTHORIZI	E THE STATE PROCUREMENT DIR	ECTOR
20	TO ENTER INTO NONMANDATORY STATE		
21	CONTRACTS	S IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES.	
22			
23			
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENER	RAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	F ARKANSAS:
25			
26	SECTION 1. Arkansas	Code § 19-11-217(c)(2), co	oncerning the powers and
27	duties of State Procuremen	it Director as subject to tl	he limitations of the
28	Arkansas Procurement Law a	and related rules, is repeat	led.
29	(2)(A) Shall	develop and implement a pla	an for all state agencies
30	acquiring vehicles that wi	ll reduce the overall annua	al petroleum consumption
31	of those state agencies by at least ten percent (10%) by January 1, 2009,		
32	through measures that include:		
33	<del>(i</del>	.) The use of alternative	fuels, as defined by 42
34	U.S.C. § 13211, as it exis	ted on January 1, 2005;	
35	<del>(i</del>	i) The acquisition of vehic	cles with higher fuel
36	economy, such as a hybrid	vehicle operating on elect:	<del>ricity and gasoline or</del>

I	diesel or bio-diesel fuel; and		
2	(iii) The substitution of cars for light trucks.		
3	(B)(i) By January 30 of each year, the director shall		
4	submit to the Legislative Council his or her report evaluating the progress		
5	of the plan toward achieving the goal set in subdivision (c)(2)( $\Lambda$ ) of this		
6	section.		
7	(ii) The report shall include:		
8	(a) The number and type of alternative fueled		
9	vehicles, as defined by 42 U.S.C. § 13211, as it existed on January 1, 2005,		
10	procured;		
11	(b) The total number of alternative fueled		
12	vehicles used by each state agency;		
13	(c) The difference between the cost of the		
14	purchase, maintenance, and operation of alternative fueled vehicles and		
15	comparable conventionally fueled motor vehicles, as defined by 42 U.S.C. §		
16	13211, as it existed on January 1, 2005;		
17	(d) An evaluation of the plan's success; and		
18	(e) Suggestions for modifying the plan;		
19			
20	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 19-11-217(c), concerning the powers and		
21	duties of State Procurement Director as subject to the limitations of the		
22	Arkansas Procurement Law and related rules, is amended to add an additional		
23	subdivision to read as follows:		
24	(15) May negotiate and enter into a nonmandatory state contract		
25	with retailers for special prices or rates for commodities or services, or		
26	both, for the benefit of public procurement entities, independent of the		
27	source selection methods in §§ 19-11-228 and 19-11-229, if the contractor		
28	agrees to provide the commodities or services, or both, subject to the		
29	contract at either the standard retail price or a discounted price.		
30			
31			
32	APPROVED: 4/11/23		
33			
34			
35			
36			